9

10

8

1112

14

13

1516

18

17

20

19

2122

2324

25

homelessness at MOVED,

[Amending Board Rules 3.27 and 3.28 - Striking Board Rule 3.31 - Adding Board Rule 3.29 to Create a Budget and Finance Select Committee on Federal Policy Changes]

Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by making clarifying amendments to Rule 3.27 Public Safety and Neighborhood Services, and Rule 3.28 Land Use and Transportation Committee; striking Rule 3.31 to remove the Joint City and School District Select Committee; and adding Rule 3.29 to create a Budget and Finance Select Committee on Federal Policy Changes.

MOVED That the Board of Supervisors hereby amends its rules to make clarifying changes to existing Rules, as follows:

- **3.27. Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.** The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee shall be referred measures related to public works, infrastructure, *neighborhood quality of life, traffic and parking control,* parks and recreation, utilities, public protection, delinquency prevention, public health, emergency services, seniors, the disabled, children and their families, as well as measures related to the City's coordination, strategies, policies, programs, and budgetary actions surrounding public safety.
- **3.28.** Land Use and Transportation Committee. The Land Use and Transportation Committee shall be referred measures related to housing, land use, zoning, planning, rent control, transportation, *traffic and parking control*, the Municipal Transportation *Railway* Agency, economic development, resident employment, workforce training and placement, homelessness and the environment.

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby amends its Rules of Order to strike Rule 3.31 to remove the inactive Select Committee, as follows:

3.31. Joint City and School District Select Committee. The Joint City and School District
Selection Committee shall be referred measures concerning issues of mutual interest that affect the City

and the School District, its employees, its students, and the families of its students, including the issue of the public use of School District facilities, and shall terminate on, or before March 1, 2015.

(Amended by M13-080, (File 130633, approved 6/18/2013) (Amended by M14-021, (File 140130), approved 2/25/2014)

MOVED, Pursuant to Board Rule 3.30, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby amends its Rules of Order to create Rule 3.29, as follows:

3.29. Budget and Finance Select Committee on Federal Policy Changes. The Budget and Finance Select Committee on Federal Policy Changes shall investigate potential federal funding and policy changes under the new presidential administration and, working with City departments and other leaders, help plan San Francisco's defense of our values, diverse communities, and funding priorities. The Select Committee will not be a fiscal committee; its authority shall be limited to investigation and planning.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M17-020

File Number: 170118 Date Passed: February 14, 2017

Motion amending the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors by making clarifying amendments to Rule 3.27 Public Safety and Neighborhood Services, and Rule 3.28 Land Use and Transportation Committee; striking Rule 3.31 to remove the Joint City and School District Select Committee; and adding Rule 3.29 to create a Budget and Finance Select Committee on Federal Policy Changes.

February 08, 2017 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 14, 2017 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

February 14, 2017 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 170118

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED AS AMENDED on 2/14/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board